


 
 
 
 
 
 

WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC. 
 

GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
 

CONTRACT PERIOD 
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2003 

AC# 3-WNC-J1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES REPORT 
 

ON CONTRACT 
 

FOR 
 

PURCHASE OF NURSING CARE SERVICES 
 

WITH 
 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 



CONTENTS
 
   EXHIBIT 
        OR 
 SCHEDULE PAGE
 
INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON APPLYING  
AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES     1 
 
COMPUTATION OF RATE CHANGE FOR THE CONTRACT 
PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2003 A     3 
  
COMPUTATION OF ADJUSTED REIMBURSEMENT RATE 
FOR THE CONTRACT PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2003 
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 B      4 
 
SUMMARY OF COSTS AND TOTAL PATIENT DAYS FOR 
THE COST REPORT PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001 C     5 
 
ADJUSTMENT REPORT 1     7 
 
COST OF CAPITAL REIMBURSEMENT ANALYSIS 2     8 







3 
Exhibit A 

 
 
 

WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC. 
Computation of Rate Change 
For the Contract Period 

Beginning January 1, 2003 
AC# 3-WNC-J1 

 
 
 
  01/01/03- 
  09/30/03 
 
Interim Reimbursement Rate (1)   $112.72 
 
Adjusted Reimbursement Rate    112.59
 
Decrease in Reimbursement Rate   $   .13 
 
 
 
 
 (1) Interim reimbursement rate from the South Carolina Medicaid 

Management Information System (MMIS) Provider Rate Listing 
dated May 8, 2003 



4 
Exhibit B 

 
 
 

WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC. 
Computation of Adjusted Reimbursement Rate 

For the Contract Period January 1, 2003 Through September 30, 2003 
AC# 3-WNC-J1 

 
 
 
  Allowable   Cost Computed 
 Incentives   Cost    Standard   Rate  
Costs Subject to Standards: 
 
General Services   $ 60.60 $ 67.28 
 
Dietary     10.32   11.21 
 
Laundry/Housekeeping/Maintenance      9.65    9.67
 
  Subtotal  $6.17    80.57   88.16 $ 80.57 
 
Administration & Medical Records  $2.18    10.59   12.77   10.59
 
  Subtotal     91.16 $100.93   91.16 
 
Costs Not Subject to Standards: 
 
Utilities      1.63     1.63 
Special Services       -        -   
Medical Supplies & Oxygen      4.71     4.71 
Taxes and Insurance      3.06     3.06 
Legal Fees       .05      .05
 
     TOTAL   $100.61   100.61 
 
Inflation Factor (3.70%)       3.72 
 
Cost of Capital        6.51 
 
Cost of Capital Limitation        -   
 
Profit Incentive (Max. 3.5% of Allowable Cost)      2.18 
 
Cost Incentive       6.17 
 
Effect of $1.75 Cap on Cost/Profit Incentives     (6.60) 
 
     ADJUSTED REIMBURSEMENT RATE    $112.59 



5 
Exhibit C 

 
 
 

WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC. 
Summary of Costs and Total Patient Days 

For the Cost Report Period Ended September 30, 2001 
AC# 3-WNC-J1 

 
 
 
 Totals (From 
 Schedule SC 13) as     Adjustments  Adjusted 
Expenses Adjusted by DH&HS Debit  Credit   Totals  
 
General Services    $2,845,584  $  -    $  -   $2,845,584 
 
 
Dietary       484,715     -       -      484,715 
 
 
Laundry       124,792     -       -      124,792 
 
 
Housekeeping       203,784     -       -      203,784 
 
 
Maintenance       124,693     -       -      124,693 
 
 
Administration & 
 Medical Records       497,432     -       -      497,432 
 
 
Utilities        76,459     -       -       76,459 
 
 
Special Services          -        -     -         -    
 
 
Medical Supplies & 
 Oxygen       221,161     -       -      221,161 
 
 
Taxes and Insurance       146,550     -     2,736 (1)    143,814 
 
 
Legal Fees         2,304     -       -        2,304 
 
 
Cost of Capital       308,977     -     1,776 (2)    305,915 
       837 (3) 
                            449 (4)             
 
      Subtotal     5,036,451     -     5,798  5,030,653 
 



6 
Exhibit C 

 
 
 

WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC. 
Summary of Costs and Total Patient Days 

For the Cost Report Period Ended September 30, 2001 
AC# 3-WNC-J1 

 
 
 
 Totals (From 
 Schedule SC 13) as     Adjustments  Adjusted 
Expenses Adjusted by DH&HS Debit  Credit   Totals  
 
Ancillary       151,117     -       -      151,117 
 
 
Nonallowable       849,750   2,736 (1)     -      853,772 
      837 (3) 
                   449 (4)                      
 
Total Operating 
  Expenses    $6,037,318  $4,022  $5,798 $6,035,542 
 
 
Total Patient Days        46,957     -       -       46,957 
 
 
 Total Beds           132 



7 
Schedule 1 

 
 
 

WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC. 
Adjustment Report 

Cost Report Period Ended September 30, 2001 
AC# 3-WNC-J1 

 
 
 
ADJUSTMENT 
  NUMBER  ACCOUNT TITLE DEBIT CREDIT 
 

1 Nonallowable $ 2,736 
  Taxes and Insurance   $ 2,736 
 
 To adjust general insurance expense 
 HIM-15-1, Section 2302.1 
 State Plan, Attachment 4.19D 
 
 2 Accumulated Depreciation   5,300 
  Other Equity   4,378 
   Fixed Assets     7,902 
   Cost of Capital     1,776 
 
  To adjust fixed assets and 
  related depreciation 
  HIM-15-1, Section 2304 
  State Plan, Attachment 4.19D 
 
 3 Nonallowable     837 
   Cost of Capital       837 
 
  To adjust depreciation expense to 
  comply with capital cost policy 
  State Plan, Attachment 4.19D 
 
 4 Nonallowable     449 
   Cost of Capital       449 
 
  To adjust capital return 
  State Plan, Attachment 4.19D 
 

                   
  
 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $13,700  $13,700 
 
 
 
  Due to the nature of compliance 

reporting, adjustment descriptions and 
references contained in the preceding 
Adjustment Report are provided for 
general guidance only and are not 
intended to be all-inclusive. 



8 
Schedule 2 

 
 
 

WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC. 
Cost of Capital Reimbursement Analysis 

For the Cost Report Period Ended September 30, 2001 
AC# 3-WNC-J1 

 
 
 
Original Asset Cost (Per Bed) $   15,618  $   15,618 
 
Inflation Adjustment     2.4607      2.4607 
 
Deemed Asset Value (Per Bed)     38,431      38,431 
 
Number of Beds         88          44 
 
Deemed Asset Value  3,381,928   1,690,964 
 
Improvements Since 1981    460,674      33,201 
 
Accumulated Depreciation at 9/30/01 (1,068,620)    (313,191) 
 
Deemed Depreciated Value  2,773,982   1,410,974 
 
Market Rate of Return      .0577       .0577 
 
Total Annual Return    160,059      81,413 
 
Return Applicable to Non-Reimbursable  
  Cost Centers      -           -     
 
Allocation of Interest to Non-Reimbursable 
  Cost Centers      -           -     
 
Allowable Annual Return    160,059      81,413 
 
Depreciation Expense     35,883      33,684 
 
Amortization Expense      -           -     
 
Capital Related Income Offsets     (3,416)      (1,708) 
 
Allocation of Capital Expenses to   
  Non-Reimbursable Cost Centers      -           -       Total  
 
Allowable Cost of Capital Expense    192,526     113,389 $305,915 
 
Total Patient Days (Actual)     31,304      15,653   46,957 
 
Cost of Capital Per Diem $     6.15  $     7.24 $   6.51 



9 
Schedule 2 

 
 
 

WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC. 
Cost of Capital Reimbursement Analysis 

For the Cost Report Period Ended September 30, 2001 
AC# 3-WNC-J1 

 
 
 
6/30/89 Cost of Capital and Return on Equity 
  Capital Per Diem Reimbursement $4.85 $ N/A 
 
Adjustment for Maximum Increase  3.99   N/A 
 
Maximum Cost of Capital Per Diem $8.84  $7.24 
 
 
Reimbursable Cost of Capital Per Diem  $6.51 
 
Cost of Capital Per Diem   6.51 
 
Cost of Capital Per Diem Limitation $ -   
 

 




	WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC.
	GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA
	CONTRACT PERIOD
	AC# 3-WNC-J1
	INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROC
	Exhibit A
	Computation of Rate Change
	WESTSIDE NURSING CENTER, INC.
	Exhibit C


	Summary of Costs and Total Patient Days
	For the Cost Report Period Ended September 30, 2001

	AC# 3-WNC-J1
	Exhibit C

	Summary of Costs and Total Patient Days
	AC# 3-WNC-J1
	Schedule 1

	Adjustment Report
	AC# 3-WNC-J1
	AC# 3-WNC-J1


